

No. 12-17808

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

George K. Young, Jr.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

State of Hawaii, et al.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii
No. 12-cv-0336 (Hon. Helen W. Gillmor)

**NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA'S AMICUS CURIAE
BREIF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND AFFRIMING
THE PANEL'S DECISION**

Michael T. Jean
National Rifle Association of America –
Institute for Legislative Action
11250 Waples Mill Road
Fairfax, VA, 22030
703-267-1158
MJean@nrahq.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae National Rifle
Association of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. THIS COURT SHOULD ABANDON THE TWO-STEP APPROACH, AND ADOPT A STANDARD OF REVIEW BASED ON THE SECOND AMENDMENT’S TEXT AND HISTORY.....2

A. Supreme Court precedent requires the Court to resolve this matter based on the text and history of the Second Amendment......3

B. Alternatively, the Court should apply the two-step approach in a meaningful way.5

II. SECTION 134-9 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.12

A. The Second Amendment protects the right to carry a firearm for self-defense outside the home......12

B. Section 134-9 extinguishes the right bear arms outside the home.....14

C. Section 134-9 is unconstitutional under any standard of review......18

CONCLUSION.....20

Form 8. Certificate of Compliance for Briefs.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	11
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	4, 7, 16
<i>Ass’n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney Gen. New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Bauer v. Becerra</i> , 858 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Carey v. Population Servs., Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Edwards v. City of Coeur d’Alene</i> , 262 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago (Ezell I)</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago (Ezell II)</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017)	8, 9
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	6, 8, 9
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018).....	13, 17
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	15
<i>Heller v. D.C. (Heller II)</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>In re Preis</i> , 573 A.2d 148 (N.J. 1990).....	17
<i>Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	6, 10, 19
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	5, 13, 17
<i>Mahoney v. Sessions</i> , 871 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2017)	7

<i>Mai v. United States</i> , 952 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Mance v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	3, 5, 11
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).	13, 17, 19
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	12
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York, New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....	7
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Paul’s Elec. Serv., Inc. v. Befitel</i> , 91 P.3d 494 (HAW. 2004).....	17
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> , 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018)	7, 8
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	10
<i>Ruggiero v. Police Com’r of Bos.</i> , 4 64 N.E.2d 104 (MASS. APP. CT. 1984)	17
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	19
<i>Scherr v. Handgun Permit Review Bd.</i> , 880 A.2d 1137 (Md. 2005)	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 167 P.3d 292 (HAW. 2007).....	16
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 843 F.3d 816 (2016).....	6, 8, 9, 19
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 997 P.2d 13 (HAW. 2000).....	14
<i>Teixeira v. County of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	6, 8, 9
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	6, 8
<i>United States v. McGinnis</i> , 956 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2020)	3

United States v. Torres,
 911 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2019)7
Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 4, 7, 19
Williams v. Bratton,
 656 N.Y.S.2d 626 (N.Y. APP. DIV. 1997)17
Wilson v. Lynch,
 835 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2016)6
Woollard v. Gallagher,
 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013). 13, 17
Wrenn v. D.C.,
 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 13, 17, 19
Young v. Hawaii,
 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018) passim

STATUTES

HAW. REV. STAT. § 134-9(c) passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

OP. ATT’Y GEN NO. 18-1, 2018 WL 4853978 (HAW. A.G. Sept. 11, 2018).....17

RULES

9th Cir. R. 29-2(a)1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. II. 12, 14
